
 

 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some business in 
private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 2018 at 3.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Salena Mulhere 
Telephone:       020 8314 9308 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Damien Egan London Borough of Lewisham Labour Co-op 
Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of Lewisham Labour Co-op 
Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, London 

Borough of Lewisham 
 

Val Davison Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust  
Gwen Kennedy NHS England  
Michael Kerin Healthwatch Lewisham  
Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham  
Roger Paffard South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust  
Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee  
Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector  
Dr Marc Rowland Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of Lewisham  
Sara Williams Directorate for Children & Young People, London 

Borough of Lewisham 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Ian Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 26 June 2018 

 

 



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes of last meeting and matters arising/Action Tracker 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

8 - 10 

3.   Introduction to the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 2018/19 Council 
Administration 
 

11 - 16 

4.   The 'Big Question' and Health Inequalities 
 

17 - 51 

5.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update 
 

52 - 54 

5.1   Repeated Removals of Children into Social Care 
 

55 - 73 

5.2   Young People in Contact with the Criminal Justice System 
 

74 - 99 

5.3   Air Quality (Refresh) 
 

100 - 129 

5.4   Maternal Mental Health 
 

130 - 167 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Work Programme 
 

168 - 173 

7.   Information Items 
 

 

   



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Thursday, 1 March 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Mayor Bullock (Chair), Marc Rowland (Vice-Chair), Cllr Chris Best, Alieen 
Buckton, Val Davison, Peter Ramrayka and Danny Ruta,  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Donna Hayward-Sussex (South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Trish Duffy, Councillor John Muldoon, Warwick Tomsett (representing 
Sara Williams) and Salena Mulhere. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Tony Nickson, Roger Paffard, Dr Simon 
Parton, Brendan Sarsfield and Folake Segun. 
 
 
1. Minutes of last meeting 

 
 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Referral from the Healthier Communities Select Committee: Social 
Prescribing Review - Final Report 
 
 
3.1 Councillor Muldoon introduced the referral from the Healthier Communities Select 

Committee. The key points to note were: 
 

 The concerns highlighted in the report about evidencing the effectiveness of Social 
Prescribing. 

 A study of the scheme in Rotherham which was assessed by the Kings Fund and 
found reductions in A&E use, however there was not yet a great volume of 
evidence.  

 Whilst it is reported as beneficial by those using it;  in terms of proving wider 
outcomes outside of that it is challenging  

 Perhaps soc
[...]
a formal response via Mayor and Cabinet, which will also come 
back to the HWB in due course. 

 
RESOLVED: To receive the response from officers in due course. 

 
 

 
4. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update 

 
 
4.1 Danny Ruta introduced the report. Key points to note were:  
 

 In July last year the Board agreed a process for agreeing topics for JSNA 
and set up a steering group to manage suggestions and prioritise topics for 
JSNA.  

 The steering group asked for any suggestions for JSNA and received 8 
suggestions including mental health, health inequalities and respiratory 
long-term conditions. 

 The steering group considered the suggestions and suggest to the HWB 
that there are 4 topics considered for JSNA this year: parenting, supported 
housing, mental health and respiratory long term conditions. 

 Because the most common cause for admission after UTI is pneumonia (in 
Lewisham) there is also a submission from the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee scrutiny review recommending that a needs assessment 
is undertaken. The JSNA steering group will receive that in September and 
will then decide if they want to recommend that is undertaken. 
 

4.2 In the discussion the following key points were noted: 
 

 The process of selection of topics was thorough and the prioritisation matrix 
helped 

 The appended completed JSNA on Cancer was approved to be made 
public. 
 

4.3 RESOLVED: To note the work of the steering group to date and agree the 
JSNA on Cancer be uploaded to the website. 

Page 2



 
 
 

3 

 
 

5. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
 
5.1 Danny Ruta introduced the report. The key points of note were: 
 

 There is a statutory responsibility for HWB to produce one, although it is the 
responsibility of NHS England to commission these service, we do this 
assessment, give it to them and they make decisions about letting 
pharmacies open.  

 NHS England have confirmed they are happy to receive it in the format 
present
[...]
 allows staff and partners to do that. 

 There are lots of opportunities to explore, but we need to be careful of not 
going for the “shiny new toys” but to make sure we look for opportunities to 
improve things in practice and that will work. For example Ipads on the 
stroke ward help when speech is an issue, and could be used more to 
support people and to enable them to access aftercare. 

 Fiona Kirkman could be asked to identify potential technology enabled care 
options that could make a real difference to the population if we were to 
receive some further funding. This would need to cover the benefits and 
anticipated outcomes, things that could make a real difference to outcomes 
for the population. 

 
10.2 RESOLVED: Fiona Kirkman to be asked to look into further technology 
enabled care options. 

 
 

11. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Review 
 
 
11.1 Salena Mulhere introduced the report. The key points to note were: 
 

 The steering group set up by the board has reviewed progress of delivery 
against the original HWB priorities, and the wider contextual changes to 
priorities and the health and care landscape since the adoption of the 
strategy in 2013 to identify for the Board if the HWB strategy is still 
appropriate and relevant as is. 

 As already agreed by the Board in 2015; the majority of the original 
priorities are “business as usual” work that Public Health is responsible for 

Page 6



 
 
 

7 

and not necessarily supporting a whole system approach which requires 
systems leadership for delivery. 

 The wider context and drivers surrounding health and wellbeing have 
changed since 2013 nationally, regionally and locally, with the financial 
challenges ongoing, the introduction of a regional approach with STPs, and 
the local approach in Lewisham to integration. However, the Boards 
statutory responsibility for the development and oversight of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, and ensuring that it remains fit for purpose, remains.  

 The steering group therefore recommends that the Board review and revise 
the HWB strategy, and that its aims and priorities could be broadened and 
more holistic in approach. 

 The steering group suggest that a revised HWB strategy should consider 
Quality of Life, Quality of Health, Care and Support and Sustainability.  

 
11.2 In the following discussion, the following key points were noted: 
 

 The Mayor noted his thanks to the members of the steering group for their 
efforts and a comprehensive report, and confirmed that it was an 
appropriate time to re-examine the priorities and board focus in the ways 
set out in the report. This was seconded by other board members. 

 It was agreed there was a need for the Board to take system leadership 
action and to engage people in discussing the key challenges to develop a 
meaningful strategy, rather than noting reports on work already undertaken. 

 
11.3 RESOLVED: That the HWB Strategy be revised by the Board in 2018/19. 
 RESOLVED: To thank the Mayor for his leadership of the Board at this his last 
meeting. 

 
 

12. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
 
 
12.1 The work programme was noted. 
 

13. Information Items 
 
13.1 There were no information items. 
 

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Board 

Title Declarations of interest 

Contributor Chief Executive – London Borough of Lewisham Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 4 July 2018 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (
[...]
ceipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with a revised way of 

working for 2018/19 under the new council administration.  
  
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1  Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 

• Discuss and approve the proposed new approach to meetings of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
 

3.  Strategic Context   
 
3.1  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 required the creation of statutory Health 

and Wellbeing Boards in every upper tier local authority. By assembling key 
leaders from the local health and care system, the principle purpose of the 
Health and Wellbeing Boards is to improve health and wellbeing and reduce 
health inequalities for local residents. 

 
3.2 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is focussed on 

delivering the strategic vision for Lewisham as established in Shaping our 
Future – Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in Lewisham’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3.3  The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our Future’s priority 

outcome that communities in Lewisham should be Healthy, active and 
enjoyable - where people can actively participate in maintaining and improving 
their health and wellbeing. 

 
 
4. Statutory responsibilities 
 
4.1 There are a number of core duties which underpin the work of Lewisham’s 

Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Report Title Introduction to the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 2018/19 

Council Administration 

Contributors Service Manager SGM Inter-

agency, Service Development 

and Integration 

Item No. 3 

Class Part 1  Date:  4 July 2018 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Developing Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

 JSNA is the assessment of current and future health and socia
[...]
Action; Community-Based Care and the 
development of Neighbourhood Care Networks; Enhanced Care and 
Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital; and Estates and IMT. 

 
Scrutiny of Joint Commissioning Plans and Annual CCG Report 

 Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) must liaise with local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards when preparing or making significant revisions to their 
commissioning plans. 

 The finalised commissioning plan must be published with the Board’s 
assessment.  

Page 12



 The Draft Partnership Commissioning Intentions for Adults 2017/18 and 
2018/19 were agreed by the Board in November 2016. 

 In addition, when the annual performance review of the CCG is 
undertaken, the Board must be consulted before the review is finalised. 

 Lewisham CCG Annual Report 2017/18 was provided to the Board as an 
information item in March 2018. 

 
 
5.  Development of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
5.1 Following the local elections in May 2018, Damien Egan became the new 

Mayor of Lewisham and thereby the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
5.2 An induction development workshop was held for the new Chair to meet the 

existing Board members, and to discuss the role and direction of the Board in 
the context of the new council administration. 

 
5.3 A summary of key discussion points regarding the Board and its way of 

working were as follows: 
 

 Refresh and re-energise the Board 

 Act as a systems leader 

 Add value to what is being done elsewhere 

 Expedite the pace of change re integration 

 Focus on fewer things but deliver tangible results 

 Be outward looking and collaborative 

 Address issues holistically 

 Prioritise work around health inequalities 

 Make better use of the data available 
 
5.4 Members discussed the main areas of focus for the next 12 months and it was 

collectively agreed that the focus of the Board should be on health inequalities 
– i.e. reducing the health inequalities that exist between different groups, and 
exploring ways to improve the physical and mental health of all Lewisham 
residents. There was also a discussion as to whether the Board should set 
itself a ‘big question’ around health inequalities that they should attempt to 
address over the course of the year. 

  
 
6. Revised approach to meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
6.1 Aside from the statutory responsibilities detailed above (Section 4), the recent 

work of the Board has been largely focussed on the receipt and agreement of 
report recommendations from across the partnership. 

 
6.2 At the informal workshop it was agreed that the Board needed to refresh and 

re-energise itself, with more time dedicated to discussion and a greater 
emphasis on delivering tangible results. It was noted that the Board has the 
authority, systems control and collective connections to be more ambitious. 

Page 13



 
6.3  To help facilitate this, it was felt that the Board’s time should be used to focus 

on a smaller number of game-changing activities and creating the 
environment for others to deliver. The Board should provide overarching 
systems leadership rather than delving into work that has already been done. 

 
6.4 Going forward, Health and Wellbeing Board meetings will therefore be used 

primarily to progress the ‘big question’ around health inequalities e.g. Black, 
Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) health and wellbeing, mental health, social 
isolation, obesity etc. 

 
6.5 Statutory items that require a decision by the Board will be added to the 

agenda as and when required. Generally all other items (e.g. annual reports) 
will feature as ‘information only’ items and will not be discussed by the Board 
unless there is a compelling reason for them to be discussed. This will free-up 
the Board to focus on fewer issues but deliver a greater impact. The Board will 
continue to convene three times per year.  

 
6.6 Between meetings, as part of Board members commitment to ongoing 

leader
[...]
tion’ that they 
should attempt to address over the course of the coming year. It was also 
agreed that the main areas of focus for the Board over the next 12 months 
should be on health inequalities. 

 
 
5. The ‘Big Question’ 
 
5.1 The Board has a unique position in that it is the only forum where political and 

clinical leaders come together to share the local care and health system on a 
democratically accountable and statutory basis. This provides the Board with 
the authority and connection to get things done and remove roadblocks that 
may be experienced elsewhere. 

 
5.2 The Board has already indicated that it could contribute added value by 

focusing on fewer things but delivering tangible results. The identification of a 
‘Big Question’ is intended to help them refine this activity.   

 
5.3 The ‘Big Question’ could provide a narrative thread through all Board 

meetings over the coming year to ensure that people, priorities and resources 
are more targeted and co-ordinated to deliver around an agreed theme or 
issue. 

 
5.4 An example would be the prevention agenda, which sits at the heart of the 

integration between health and social care. The Board might wish to identify 
“what can each organisation represented on the Board do to prevent 
escalation of need” or “what can each organisation represented on the Board 
do to encourage and support people to take greater responsibility for 
improving their own health and wellbeing?” 

 
5.5 Any question identified by the Board needs to be sufficiently broad to enable 

an evolving dialogue over the course of its meetings. The question should 
also be complementary to the focus on health inequalities within Lewisham. 

 
 
6. Health inequalities 
  
6.1 Members have agreed that the Board’s work programme over the next 12 

months should focus on the causes of health inequalities, reducing the health 
inequalities that exist between different groups, and exploring ways to improve 
the physical and mental health of all Lewisham residents. This should include 
issues such as BAME health and wellbeing, social isolation and obesity. 

 
6.2 It might be helpful to apply a consistent format to this ongoing agenda item, to 

provide some structure and ensure that appropriate supporting data is 
available to inform the Board’s discussions. 

Page 18



 
6.3 When looking at each area of health inequalities, the Board may wish to 

consider the following questions: 
a) What is the nature of the inequality? 
b) What are the causes of this inequality? 
c) What further information do we need to understand and address this 

inequality? 
d) What is each organisation currently doing to address this? 
e) What else could we do to reduce this inequality (e.g. to improve outcomes 

for a specific cohort or condition)? 
f) Do we need to change any of our services to improve the experience/ 

accessibility or outcomes? 
g) Do we need to work more closely together or support each other 

differently to address this? 
h) What next steps do we want to be taken to address this inequality?  

 
7. BAME Health Inequalities 
 
7.1 At the informal workshop, members agreed that the area of health inequalities 

that the Board should focus on initially is within Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME) communities.  

 
7.2 Commissioning, Public Health, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust and 

South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust agreed to work together 
to start to pull together data sets and intelligence on the key BAME health and 
wellbeing issues and inequalities in Lewisham to inform the discussions of the 
Board.  

 
7.3 The initial data identified by the organisations are appended to this report. 

These data sets should be used to inform the Board’s discussion and assist in 
beginning to respond to the questions posed above, and in identifying where 
the Board would like to focus in more detail. 

 
7.4 Below is some high level data around BAME Health Inequalities nationally an
[...]
 required, as well as recommended actions. The other four 
documents provide more detailed guidance on key areas and advice on good 
practice. Further information and resources are available at: 
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/publicsector-
equality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/ 

 
 
9.  Equalities implications 
 
9.1  There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report or its 

recommendations. 
 
 
10. Crime and disorder implications 
 
10.1  There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report 

or its recommendations. 
 
 
11.  Environmental implications 
 
11.1  There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report or its 

recommendations. 
 

If there are any queries on this report please contact Stewart Snellgrove, 
Principal Officer, Policy, Service Design and Analysis, London Borough of 
Lewisham on: 020 8314 9308  or by e-mail at 
stewart.snellgrove@lewisham.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 171

mailto:stewart.snellgrove@lewisham.gov.uk


 

Page 172



Health and Wellbeing Board – Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 

 

 1 November 2018 
 

Item 
 

Report Title Lead 
Organisation(s) 

Presented By 

1 Health Inequalities All  

2 The Big Question All  

3 Membership of the Board All  

 Information Items   

3 Safeguarding: 
• Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) – Annual Report 
• Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) – Annual Report 
 

LBL  

4 Annual Public Health Report  
 

LBL  

 

 

7 March 2019  
 

Item 
 

Report Title Lead 
Organisation(s) 

Presented By 

1 Health Inequalities All  

2 The Big Question All  

 

P
age 173


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting and matters arising/Action Tracker
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Introduction to the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 2018/19 Council Administration
	4 The 'Big Question' and Health Inequalities
	Appendix 1 - CAMHS Equalities Data
	Appendix 2 - HWBB BME Health Inequalities
	Appendix 3 - HWBB BME MH Stats

	5 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update
	5a Repeated Removals of Children into Social Care
	5b Young People in Contact with the Criminal Justice System
	5c Air Quality (Refresh)
	5d Maternal Mental Health
	6 Health and Wellbeing Work Programme
	Item 6 - HWBWorkProgramme040718 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Wednesday, 4 July 2018 at 3.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Mayor Damien Egan, Councillor Chris Best, Dr Marc Rowland, Danny Ruta, 
Martin Wilkinson, Michael Kerrin, Peter Ramraker, Tony Nickson, Aileen Buckton, Val 
Davison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Salena Mulhere, Trish Duffy, Donna Hayward-Sussex 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  
 
 
1. Minutes of last meeting and matters arising/Action Tracker 

 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting agreed as a true record, subject to Martin 
Wilkinson being added to the attendee list. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest 
 

3. Introduction to the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 2018/19 Council 
Administration 
 
3.1  Salena Mulhere introduced the report. The key points to note were: 
 

 Board members had been invited to an informal induction session in May, to meet 
the new Mayor/Chair and discuss the role of the Board. 

 At that session there was a discussion about the role of the Board and its way of 
working. There was a collective appetite for “refreshing and reinvigorating” the 
Board and ensuring a focus on taking action where the Board as collective 
strategic leaders could have an impact that other boards and forums, or 
organisations individually couldn’t. 

 
 
3.2  In the subsequent discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 All Board members are keen to act as system leaders collectively and want to 
identify the issues they want to focus on and how collectively the Board could 
make a difference, rather than solely noting reports of actions taken elsewhere 

 It is important that the Board individually and collectively accept the challenge of 
being more energized and focused on delivering system change, and that there is 
collective agreement about what it is they are going to focus on, and then exactly 
what they are going to do 
 

3.3 Resolved:  

 That meetings will be used primarily to progress a focus around specific health 
inequalities, focusing on where and how the Board can act as collective system 
leaders to influence change and improvement. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 
4. The 'Big Question' and Health Inequalities 

 
4.1 Salena Mulhere introduced the report. The key points to note were: 
 

 The Board has agreed it could contribute added value to tackling health 
Inequalities by focusing on fewer things but delivering tangible results using their 
position as system leaders to deliver a more coordinated approach to both 
identification of the “big issues” and appropriate system wide solutions.  

 The identification of a ‘Big Question’ could help refine this activity, to provide a 
narrative thread through all Board meetings over the coming year to ensure that 
people, priorities and resources are more targeted and coordinated to deliver 
around an agreed theme or issue. 

 An example could be the prevention agenda, which sits at the heart of the 
integration between health and social care. The Board might wish to identify “what 
can each organisation represented on the Board do to prevent escalation of need” 
or “what can each organisation represented on the Board do to encourage and 
support people to take greater responsibility for improving their own health and 
wellbeing?” 

 In line with raised around BAME Health Inequalities, some initial data has been 
provided to the Board to inform a discussion as to where the Board may wish to 
focus its attention initially.  

 
4.2 In the subsequent discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The Chair thanked officers for the report and wide range of data around BAME 
health inequalities provided. 

 In the Mayor’s manifesto there was a heavy focus on parity of esteem for mental 
health issues, particularly in relation to BAME mental health. 

 The Board had a wide reaching discussion around what exactly its initial focus in 
relation to BAME Health Inequalities should be, in addition to a primary focus on 
BAME mental health, building on the already agreed THRIVE approach. 

 Officers have already spoken to the BAME health network, via the Stephen 
Lawrence Trust, and the network is keen to build on existing work already being 
done through the network researching into long term conditions. The BAME health 
network involves lots of community leaders, meets on a monthly basis and is 
particularly interested in mental health.  

 Engagement in identifying the priority areas could begin with the BAME health 
forum whilst also considering the data available and how best the Board can 
engage and involve people more widely across other forums, to assist the Board in 
identifying what the priority areas in relation to BAME health inequalities it should 
focus on going forward.   

 The network also has some good feedback on how the Board might engage more 
effectively with BAME communities, using the knowledge and information already 
available to the various board members organisations. 

 It would be ideal to co design with the BAME health network what the priorities are, 
identify how the mental and physical health issues and inequalities are already 
linked. The “Big” issues will not be solved by professionals alone and tackling 
health inequalities has to be done “with” people not “to” people. Engagement with 
BME communities will assist in identifying what does and doesn’t work and what 
could be done differently, collectively by strategic leaders to tackle BAME health 
inequalities. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 Health watch has done work on breast screening with BME women about 
experiences of breast screenings and this is the sort of work and qualitative data 
that should also feed into discussions around what the priority focus should be.   

 VAL will also have a role in facilitating community engagement around Health 
Inequalities as it also has access to wide range of networks and would be key to 
supporting effective community engagement and identifying the priority health 
inequalities from a community and public perspective.  

 SLaM have reviewed their data and would suggest the board consider looking at 
identifying and tackling BAME health inequalities through further understanding the 
CAMHS services and transition: BAME CYP are underrepresented in CAMHS but 
subsequently over represented in adult mental health services. 

 Mayor and Cabinet will be receiving a report in a weeks’ time recommending a 
review of the effectiveness of CAHMS services in meeting needs in Lewisham. If 
agreed Cllr Barnham will be carrying out the review which will include reviewing 
what is currently being delivered in partnership with the CCG and SLaM – it is an 
important piece of work 

 There is a rich tapestry of information about BAME Health inequalities, as shown 
in the data presented to date, that needs to be brought together and analysed to 
identify the BAME Health Inequalities where collective action could be of benefit. 

 The data needs to be reviewed in terms of the role of the board - ie not the public 
health indicators to receive an update on, but areas where the Board can, and is 
best placed, to come together to work collaboratively to address things they can’t 
tackle comprehensively in their own area.   

 A lot of work is already going on in relation to population health using Cerner with 
CCG and other partners doing a lot to identify information around inequalities; the 
Board needs to ensure that it doesn’t just ask the same questions slightly 
differently. 

 It would be helpful if a working group could be set up to 1) analyse the data, 2) to 
identify what this would suggest the priorities are, and then 3) which of these are 
issues that would benefit from a systems leadership approach, and 4) how we will 
be informed by community and stakeholders in selecting and taking the issues 
forward once the analysis has been done.  

 Early death could be considered the most important inequality (looking at the life 
expectancy gap between areas of deprivation and through BME date) you can see 
that 26% of the gap is explained by early heart attack and stroke, 17% due to 
cancer – this could be considered to lead to the priority focus from a public health 
perspective. 

 An alternative prism of the NICE guidance on promoting health and preventing 
premature mortality provides 6 quality statements that could be applied to any 
services and the Board might choose to drill down into those area to find out how 
unequal those services are, that could suggest a programme of work 

 With all these various options, it is important that the data is one element, with the 
BAME community themselves setting out the priorities in terms of inequalities 
having the most impact, quality of life and what they feel should be addressed. 

 
4.3 Resolved:  

 

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board will initially focus on BAME mental health 
inequalities 
 

 That a working group of officers be set up to drive forward the work around BAME 
health inequalities, specifically to carry out further work to 1) analyse the data, 2) 
to identify what this would suggest the priorities in addition to and within mental 
health might be, and then 3) which of these are issues that would benefit from a 
systems leadership approach, and 4) ensure the Board is informed by the 



 

 
 
 

4 

community and stakeholders input in selecting and taking the issues forward once 
the initial analysis has been done.  

 

 That interaction between the HWB and the BAME health network continue to be 
facilitated by the lead officer, to initially identify the key priorities around BAME 
mental health; 
 

 Following on from initial discussions, continue to work with the BAME health 
network, voluntary sector organisation and wider forums to identify in more detail 
the priorities the Board should look to address. 

 
5. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update 

 
5.1 Trish Duffy introduced the 4 completed JSNAs, advising that each had been 
signed off by the project sponsor. 
 
5.2 In the subsequent discussion the following points were noted: 

 A summary of the key points potentially pertinent for the Board to address 
collectively via action across the system would be helpful with any future 
presentation of a completed JSNA. 

 With some JSNA this won’t be the case as the action will be necessarily taken by 
one or two lead organisations, with some the actions might be relevant for the 
Joint Commissioning Group to take rather than the HWB 

 It would be helpful if the JSNA steering group undertook this work identifying the 
relevant audiences, and summary of key points for consideration by the Board: 
ensuring appropriate representation at the steering group of each organisation 
represented on the Board will be key. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED: JSNA steering group to review and ensure appropriate additional 
audiences to take forward any actions from each JSNA completed. JSNA steering group 
to provide summaries of pertinent points for the Board in advance of future presentation of 
all completed JSNA. 
 
 
A.O.B 
 
Councillor Best recorded the Boards thanks to Marc Rowland at his last Board meeting for 
his leadership across London, his consistently thoughtful contributions. 
 
Marc thanked the Board and advised he was proud of the way the Board and the system 
in Lewisham was pulling together despite the financial challenges, and he was heartened 
by the sense of energy from the Board going forwards.   

 
(a) Repeated Removals of Children into Social Care 
 
(b) Young People in Contact with the Criminal Justice System 
 
(c) Air Quality (Refresh) 
 
(d) Maternal Mental Health 
 

6. Health and Wellbeing Work Programme 
 

7. Information Items 



 

 
 
 

5 

 


